

IN THE
United States
Circuit Court of Appeals,
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT. 12

James McCulloch, Jr.,

Appellant,

vs.

The Penn Mutual Life Insurance
Company of Philadelphia, a cor-
poration,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF.

ROBERT DECHERT ESQ., and
O'MELVENY, TULLER & MYERS and
J. R. GIRLING and
L. M. WRIGHT,

Title Ins. Bldg., 433 S. Spring St., Los Angeles,
Attorneys for Appellee.

TOPICAL INDEX.

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| Statement | 3 |
| I. | |
| Each of the Three Policies Sued Upon Lapsed in 1926 by Reason of Non-payment of Premium..... | 5 |
| II. | |
| The Evidence Clearly Shows That the Plaintiff Did Not Become Totally and Permanently Disabled While the Policies Were in Force..... | 8 |
| A. There was no coercion, intimidation, threats or fraud used to procure the surrender of the policies | 8 |
| B. When did Mr. McCulloch, the plaintiff, become permanently and totally disabled?..... | 12 |
| III. | |
| Submission of Proof of Total and Permanent Dis- ability Was a Condition Precedent to the Waiver of Premiums and Payment of Disability Benefits..... | 22 |
| IV. | |
| Plaintiff's Cause of Action Is Barred by Plaintiff's Laches | 40 |
| Conclusion | 43 |

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED.

| | PAGE |
|---|--------|
| Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Palmer, 159 Ga. 321, 125 S. E. 829..... | 39 |
| Ater v. Smith, 243 Ill. 57, 91 N. E. 776..... | 41 |
| Bank of Commerce & Trust Co. v. Northwestern National Life Insurance Co., 26 S. W. (2d) 135..... | 37 |
| Bergholm v. Peoria Life Insurance Company, 284 U. S. 489, 76 L. Ed. 306..... | 25, 27 |
| Brams v. New York Life Insurance Co., 299 Pa. 11, 148 Atl. 855..... | 32 |
| Broaddus v. Broaddus, 144 Va. 727, 130 S. E. 794..... | 41 |
| Courson v. New York Life Insurance Co., 295 Pa. 519, 145 Atl. 530..... | 29 |
| Elliott v. Bunce, 10 Cal. App. 741..... | 43 |
| Fidelity Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Gardner's Administrators, 233 Ky. 88, 25 S. W. (2d) 69..... | 37 |
| Hageman v. Equitable Life Assurance Society, 282 S. W. 112..... | 39 |
| Hammond v. Hopkins, 143 U. S. 224..... | 41 |
| Hanson v. Insurance Co., 229 Ill. App. 15..... | 33 |
| Hawthorne v. Travelers Protective Assn., 112 Kan. 356, 210 Pac. 1086..... | 39 |
| Illinois Bankers Life Association v. Byassee, 275 S. W. 519..... | 30 |
| Inter-Southern Life Insurance Co. v. Hughes' Committee, 224 Ky. 405, 6 S. W. (2d) 447..... | 37 |
| Jones v. New York Life Insurance Co., 290 Pac. 333.... | 32 |
| Kahn v. Royal Indemnity Co., 39 Cal. App. 180..... | 12 |
| Klein v. New York Life Insurance Co., 104 U. S. 88, 26 L. Ed. 662..... | 24 |
| Kleinclaus v. Dutard, 147 Cal. 245..... | 41 |
| Levan v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co., 138 S. C. 253, 136 S. E. 304..... | 38 |
| Long v. Monarch Accident Insurance Co., 30 Fed. (2d) 929..... | 25 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Madison v. Maryland Casualty Co., 168 Cal. 204..... | 12 |
| McCampbell v. New York Life Insurance Co., 288 Fed. 465 (5th Cir.), certiorari denied, 262 U. S. 729..... | 24 |
| McColgan v. New York Life Insurance Co., 36 Ohio. App. 123, 172 N. E. 849..... | 38 |
| Merchants Life Insurance Co. v. Clark, 256 S. W. 969 | 35 |
| Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Carroll, 273 S. W. 54..... | 36 |
| Mid-Continent Life Insurance Co. v. Hubbard (Tex.), 32 S. W. (2d) 701..... | 37 |
| Minnesota Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Marshall, 29 Fed. (2d) 977..... | 34 |
| Missouri State Life Insurance Co. v. LeFevere, 10 S. W. (2d) 267..... | 35 |
| New York Life Insurance Co. v. Statham, 93 U. S. 24, 23 L. Ed. 789..... | 25 |
| New England Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Reynolds, 116 So. 151..... | 30 |
| Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Owen, 31 Fed. (2d) 862..... | 21, 28 |
| Pond Creek Coal Co. v. Hatfield, 239 Fed. 622..... | 43 |
| Prudential Insurance Company of America v. Wolfe, 52 Fed. (2d) 537..... | 20 |
| Scranton Gas & Water Co. v. Lackawanna, etc., Co., 167 Pa. 136, 31 Atl. 484..... | 41 |
| Sellers v. Continental Life Insurance Co., 30 Fed. (2d) 42..... | 24 |
| Southern Life Insurance Co. v. Hazard, 148 Ky. 465, 146 S. W. 1107..... | 35 |
| State Life Insurance Co. v. Fann (Tex.), 269 S. W. 111 | 38 |
| Tarke v. Bingham, 123 Cal. 163..... | 41 |
| Thompson v. Knickerbocker Life Insurance Co., 104 U. S. 252, 26 L. Ed. 765..... | 24 |
| U. S. Casualty Co. v. Charleston etc. Co., 183 Fed. 238 | 12 |
| Updike v. Mace, 194 Fed. 1001..... | 43 |
| Wick v. Western Mutual Life Insurance Company, 175 Pac. 953 | 32 |
| Williams v. Woodruff, 36 Colo. 28, 85 Pac. 90..... | 41 |
| Wyss-Thalman v. Maryland Casualty Co., 193 Fed. 55 | 12 |

No. 6873.
